In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

JOHN HITHON, Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee v. TYSON FOODS, INC., Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama No. CV96-RRA-03257-M

Amici Curiae Brief in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant's Petition for Rehearing En Banc of Civil Rights Leaders Hon. U.W. Clemon; Ms. Dorothy Cotton; Rev. Robert S. Graetz, Jr.; Dr. Bernard LaFayette, Jr.; Rev. Joseph E. Lowery; Mrs. Amelia Boynton Robinson; Hon. Solomon Seay, Jr.; Rev. Fred L. Shuttlesworth; Rev. C.T. Vivian; Dr. Wyatt Tee Walker; Hon. Andrew Young

John Payton

Director-Counsel

Debo P. Adegbile

Counsel of Record

Ryan Downer

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor

New York, NY 10013

(212) 965-2200

Deborah N. Archer Elise C. Boddie NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL RACIAL JUSTICE PROJECT 185 West Broadway New York, New York 10013 (212) 431-2138

Mark Sabel SABEL & SABEL, P.C. Hillwood Office Center 2800 Zelda Road, Suite 100-5 Montgomery, AL 36106 (334) 271-2770

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Michael L. Foreman The Pennsylvania State University Dickinson School of Law Civil Rights Appellate Clinic 121 B Katz Building University Park, PA 16802 (814) 865-3832

Of Counsel

No. 08-16135-BB

John Hithon v. Tyson Foods, Inc.

C-1 of 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND 11TH CIR. R. 26.1.1
TED. R. ATT. F. 20.1 AND 11111 CIK. R. 20.1.1
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO 11TH CIR. R. 35-5(c)i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF ADOPTION1
STATEMENT OF AMICI
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ASSERTED TO MERIT EN BANC CONSIDERATION
STATEMENT OF FACTS NECESSARY FOR AMICI ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. HISTORY, CUSTOM, SOCIAL CONTEXT, AND RECENT CASE LAW REVEAL A COMMON UNDERSTANDING THAT "BOY" IS PRESUMPTIVELY RACIALLY DEROGATORY WHEN USED BY A WHITE PERSON TO ADDRESS AN AFRICAN-AMERICAN MAN
A. History is Filled with Examples of White People Addressing African- American Men as "Boy" Purposely to Insult or to Demean Them8
B. Recent Case Law Illustrates that "Boy" Is Commonly Understood to be Racially Discriminatory
II. THE PANEL OPINION RAISES AN ISSUE OF "EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE" WARRANTING EN BANC REVIEW
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alexander v. Opelika City Schools, 352 F. App'x 390 (11th Cir. 2009)12
Anderson v. Group Hospitalization, Inc., 820 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6
Armstrong v. Whirlpool Corp., 363 F. App'x 317 (6th Cir. 2010)12
Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 546 U.S. 454 (2006)6
Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 129 F. App'x 529 (11th Cir. 2005)
Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 190 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2006) passim
Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 2010 WL 3244920 (11th Cir. Aug. 17, 2010) passim
Bailey v. USF Holland, 2007 WL 470439 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 8, 2007)
Baltimore v. City of Franklin, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 53115 (M.D. Tenn.
July 20, 2007)12
Betts v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 558 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009)
Feacher v. Intercontinental Hotels Grp., 563 F. Supp. 2d 389 (N.D.N.Y. 2008)15
Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)14
Johnson v. Governor of Florida, 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)13
Jones v. Diamond, 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. Jan. 1981)14
Jordan v. City of Cleveland, 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006)

McCann v. Tillman, 526 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
McKenzie v. Citation Corp., 2007 WL 1424555 (S.D. Ala. May 11, 2007)	.5, 12
Moore v. Balkcom, 716 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
Patsy v. Florida Int'l Univ., 634 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1981),	
rev'd on other grounds, 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	14
Peal v. Cuomo, 2000 WL 1902182 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2000)	13
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	4
Ross v. Kemp, 756 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1985)	13
Spencer v. Zant, 715 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
Twymon v. Wells Fargo, 462 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
United States v. Rodriguez, 935 F.2d 194 (11th Cir. 1991)	13
Washington v. Kroger Co., 218 F. App'x 822 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
West v. Gibson, 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	15
White v. BFI Waste Servs., LLC, 375 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
Williams v. Consol. City of Jacksonville, 381 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
Williams v. Consol. Edison Corp. of N.Y., 255 F. App'x 546 (2d Cir. 2007)	.5, 12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981	7
Fed. R. App. P. 35	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Taylor Branch, At Canaan's Edge: America in the King Years 1965–68 (2006)	11
Frederick Douglass, Narrative of the Life of Frederick Douglass, an American	
Slave (1845)	8
Betram Wilbur Doyle, The Etiquette of Race Relations in the South: A Study in	ı
Social Control 143 (1937)	5
Leslie Dunkling, A Dictionary of Epithets and Terms of Address (1990)	11
John Howard Griffin, Black Like Me (1989)	10
Lynn M. Homan & Thomas Reilly, Black Knights: The Story of the Tuskegee	
Airmen 26 (2001)	9
Martin Luther King, Jr., Why We Can't Wait (1964)	10
Martin Luther King, Jr., A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writings of Martin	in
Luther King, Jr. (James Washington, ed., 1986)	10
Harper Lee, To Kill A Mockingbird (1960)	10

Michael Lollar, "I Am A Man" poster from Memphis strike draws \$34K at auction,
The Commercial Appeal, Feb. 25, 201011
Carson McCullers, The Heart Is A Lonely Hunter (1967)10
Michele Norris, <i>The Grace of Silence</i> 52 (2010)5
Howell Raines, My Soul Is Rested: The Story of the Civil Rights Movement in the
Deep South (1983)9
Michael Seng, Cairo Experience: Civil Rights Litigation in a Racial Powder Keg,
61 Or. L. Rev. 285 (1982)9
Harriet Beecher Stowe, <i>Uncle Tom's Cabin</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1962)10
Richard Wright, Native Son (1998)10
Richard Wright, Black Boy (2006)10
H.R. Rep. No.102-40 (II) (1991), reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 69415
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 546 U.S. 454 (2005)
(No. 05-379), 2005 WL 2341981
